Trone et al v. Peanut Corporation of America Doc. 24 Att. 6

EXHIBIT 6
TO DECLARATION OF O°CONNOR

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/court-candce/case_no-3:2009cv00418/case_id-211075/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/3:2009cv00418/211075/24/6.html
http://dockets.justia.com/

FIFTH AMENBMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This Fifth Amendment to Employment Agreement (this "Amendment”) is entersd
into to be effective July 1, 2003 (the *Amendment Effective Date") by Dallas Basketball
Limited, z Texas limited partnérshﬁ‘t (the “Club"), and Don Nelson ("Employze”).

The Club and Employee entersd into'an Employment Agreement dated February
7. 1997 (the "Employment Asveement) puz'sum to whick the Club employed Emplqycc
as General Manager of the Club's National Basketball Association (the "NBA") team
known as the Dalles Mavericks (the "Tzam®). The Employrnent Agreem previousty-
was amended, effective Deceruber 4, 1997, to rzflect Employee's a.sstmptic;n of the duties
of interim Head Coach of the Team through the remainder of the 1997-1998 NBA season
(the “First Amendment™), effective July 1, 1998, to refiect Employee's assumption of the

duties of Head Coach through June 30, 2000 as well as General Manager through Junc

30, 2003 (the "Secand Amcndment”), cffective July 1, 2000, to refisct Employec's
assumption of the dutics of Head Coach through June 30, 2003, General Maneger
through Tune 30, 2006, and Consultant from July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2011 (the
"Third Ax'nmdmmt"), and cffective August |, 2002, to reflect scheduled paymeont of
deferred compensation if Employee is terminated for cause due to death of Employee (the
“ﬁmmm:'). The term the "Agrecment” as hereinafter used in this Amendment
means the Employmeat Agreement as amendsd by the First Ammdmmt. the Second
Amendment, the Thixd,Ammdma;t and the Fourth Amendment.

THEREFORF_., in consideration of the covenants set focth in this Amendment, the
Club and Employee agres as-follows:

. The Agreement is amended s st forth in this Amendment and, a3 so
amended, remains in full force and eifect. Teams used in this Amendment shall have the
meanings sst forth in the Agreement. In the event of any conflict betwezn ths tems of

the Agreemeant and the terms of this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall
control.

]
8
s
3
=
g

DN 0030



2. (9  For the period of the Term Eow the Amendment Dffoctive Date
through June 30, 2006, Employce is engaged to be the Head Coach in addition to being
tho General Mansger of the Team. As the Head Coech of the Team, in addition to the
performance of the services required of Employes in his position of Genoral Menager of
the Team, Employee also shall perform such duties and services as may be assigned to
him fom time to time by senior management or ownership of the Club conslstcnt with
the position of Head Coach of an NBA team. During the period that Bmployee is serving
s both Head Coach and General Manager of the Team, Employee also shall ke
responsible for alf coaching aspocts of the Team.

(b). ' During the remainder of the Term (fuly 1, 2006 tarough fune 30,
2011), Egiployee shall be employed by the Club as & Consultant of the Team.

3. Employes accepts his cagageament by the Club to scrve as Head Coach of the
Team, in addition to his respousibilities 25 General Manages of the Team, &5 provided in
Paragraph 2 abave, and agrees to perform the dities of such posmon in accordance with
the terms of the Agreement as amendad by this Amcndmert.

4. () ° For the three full 12-month periods in the Temn dusing which
Employee serves as both Head Coach and General Manager of the Team (July 1, 2003

" through June 30, 2006), the annual salary of Employze shall be $3,500,000 pe year as

Head Coach, and $1,600, 000 per year as General Manager, both pzy‘ble by the Club on s
current basis a3 services are rendered in accordance with regular payroll prachces of the
Club. Noththstandmg the above, at the Club's election, the Club may defer- pa.\rm*nt cf
S"OO 000 of the Sl 600,000 due to Employee for cach such 12-mouth period during

which Employee serves as General Ma.nager of the Team, to be paid instead in each of
the ‘threz 12-month periods_following the end of the Tem in accordance with regularv
payroll practices-of the Club. In addxdon, as doferred compensation to Employee for -
services rendered to the Club durmg the three 12-moath periods (July 1, 2003 to June 30,
2006) during which Emplayec serves as General Manager of the Tcam Bmployee shall

X ]

DN 0031



2am §300,000 per year of deferred compensation as services are rendered (2ggregate
amount of $2,70C,000 cver the three full 12-month peviods). This deferved cuutipensaliva
is in additicn to the deferred compensaficn alrcady camed and accrued by Employee .
during the period beginning July 1, 1998 through Iune 30, 2603. The aggregate deferred
compensation is payable by the Club in accordance with regular payroll practices of the
Club in the fuil 12-month periods as follows: '

July 1,2C09 to June 30, 2010 $700,000

July 1,2010 10 June 30, 2011 §1,000,000

July 1, 2011 to Juge 30, 2012 $1,000,000

In the event that Employee cannot continue in his dutics as Head Coach during
the Term, his annus} salary as General Manager will continue to be § 1,600,000 per year
ﬁ thvough Inne 30, 2006, . '

(b)  For the five full 12-month periods thecezfier in the Teim (Rly 1,
2005 through June 30, 2011), during which Empi;yec scrves a5 a2 Consuitant of the Team,
the 2nnual salary of Employee shall be $200,000 per year payable by the Club on &
curent basis as secvices are rendered in accordance with regular payrolf practices of the

© Club. I the event the Team wine & NBA Championship from July 1, 2006 through June

30, 2011, Employee shall be awarded the same championship ring as that awarded to the
Team's players and coaches. While sarving in the capucity of Consultant of the Team,
Employse shall nat he entitled. fa any monetiry compensation, including sharing of
playoff baauses, resulting from the Tearn's appearances in any 'playoﬁ' gamies.

_ (c) The deferred compensation camed by Employee for each 12-
-month period 28 refersnced in Paragraph 4(s) above shall be camned pro rata over such
12-month period (i.e., if Employes is terminated for cause balfway through a 12-month
period for which deferred compensation is earned 23 provided sbove, half of su;vh
deferred compensation amount for that period will have been camed).

DN 0032



(4 Tho zttaéhed Eabibit A is a tabic summerizing the Ceumycestion
peyeble under this Paragreph g, assuming the Agrecment is in effect for 2 continuoys -
Tem through June 30, 2011 and tzking into consideration the deferred cormpensation
previously serned by émployoe for the five {2. month periods from July 1, 1998 through
June 30, 2003 in the aggregete amount of $6,300,000. '

(9) I addition to the base compeansation Payable under this Paragraph

4 (ses Exhibit A), for the thres full 12-month perivds in the Term (July 1, 2003 to June
30, 2006) during which Employce serves ag both Head Coach and General Manager of

entitied to receive from Club a bonus for the NpA Playoff Rounds in which the Team

First Round of Playoffs 3 0
Western Conference § emifinals $-125,000
Western Conference Finals $500,000
NBA Finals $500,000
Winning NRA Championship $250,000

For example if the Club 2dvances to the NBA Finals, Employes would be entitled to
$1,125,000, provided Braployee actually performs secvices for the Club as Head Coach
during all four NBA Playof Rounds. In ddition, Employee hereby acknowledges that

the bonuses reflected in this Paragraph 4(e) are In lieu of any piayoff bonyses shared
among players and coaches of the Team. -

(D Inthe event BNy games are canceled in any NBA scason during the
Term of this Agresment dus to a NBA-directed lockout or other work stoppage relating (o

1 - . ) DN 0033



el

L

cempensetion policies 2nd practices of 2 majority (or if no majerity, then 2 plurality) of
other NBA teams. Thus, for vxampie, ii during the Term 2 ieajority of other NBA tcams
provide full compensation to their head coaches duriag & twslve-month perlod.

commencing oa July 1, and during such period games are canceled duc to a lock-out or
work stoppagc releting to the National Basketball Players Association, the Club will also

- pay full compeasation to Employee. In the event Employee is not entitled (o ful]

compensation as a result of a lockout or ‘other work stoppage relsling to the National
Baskotball Pleyers Association, Employee at his option may borrow from the Club an

-amount cqual to what he would have been. entitled to reccive hed there been no such

lockout or work stoppage less any compensation he aét_ually received from the Ciub. In
the event Employee desires to obtain such a lozn fom the Club, Employce must pravide
the Club with written notice on or befora 30 days from the date the lockout or work
stoppsge ceases to exist. All principal and accrued interest will be due and payable in
one yezr from the date of the losn, and the interest rate shall be equal to the then current

prime rate o5 quoted by Back of America in Dallss, Texas. All other terms of the loan
- will be as determined by the Club and a5 set forth in a promissory note which Employee

will be required to execute. .

(8  The provisions ia this Paragraph 4 replace the compensation
provisions in the Agreement. .

5. (@  The'Club’s obligation to provide benefits (i.c., luxury cars, couniry
club metoberships, medical insurance, etc.) to Employes and/er his spouse as set forih in
the Agresment shall continue from the Amendment Effective Date and cxpire-on June 36,
2006. Thereaiter, the Club shall have no obligations to provida aay benefits to Employée
and/or his spouse. During the five ll-uionﬁ) period in-the Term (July 1, 2006 through
June 30, 2011), Employee waives ths right to participats in any and all employee t':cncﬁt-
plans, programs; or arrangements and agrees to execute any and sl docurnents the Club
deems nooessary to effsct such waiver. To the extent permitted by the Club's medical
insurance provider and epplicable law, Employes and his spouse may participu-tc in the
Club's_then current medical insurance plan pr$vided Employee agraes to pay any

DN 0034



L g
&)
3

additionzl casts associated with his or their participation in suck plan lhrbixgh payroll
deductions from Employes's salary,

(®)  During the thres fuil 12-month periods in the Term (July 1, 2003
through June 30,.2006), the Club sliel! rCiraburse Employee during the Termi for all
- appropriatcly dacumented expenses reasonably incurred by kim in the performance of hig
dutics for the élub bersunder which are _appmv'ed in advance by the Club, cxcept that, for
eut-of~towu tuvel days, Employee shall be paid a pet dicm amount oqual to the pet diem: |
.mte paid to each of the Team's players and oﬂwr.coachcs (exclusive of lodging and
zir/ground transportation) in fieu of making specific expensc reimbursements. A fer June
30, 2006, the Club shall have no obligations to rcimburse: Employce for any Club rclatcd
expenses unlcss.othcrwise Pre-approved i writing by the Club. This Parasraph 5(b)
replaces Paragraph 4.A of the Agreement. )

: 6. Trhe following is the cootact information for all notices aad
communications addressed to the CTlub in sccordance with Paragraph 18 of the

Agreement:

Mr. Mark Cuban
5424 Deloache Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75220

With a copy to:

Mr. Robert S, Hart
5424 Deloache Avarus
Dalles, Texas 75220

7. Employee agrees that he shafl be bound and gavemed by the Constitution
and By-Laws, tules, regulations, resolutions and agreements of the National Basketball

sgociation, as they may be modified or amended from time (o time.

) 8. (a)  This Amendment shall be govemed and construed in accordance
[ ( _ © with the laws of the State of Texas reating to agreements executed and eatirely

6 ' DN 0035



performed in such state, and Employes hereby conseats to the jurisdiction of the courts of

such stale. In the evemt thag any judiciel proceedings ars instituted cancerniag the

interpretation or enforcement of this Amendment, exclusive venue aver such proceedings
 shalt be vested in courts sitting in Dalfas County, Texas.

(b)  The parties further agree that any and all disputes betwesn -the
parties concerning this Amendment end/or the Agreement, the performance under this
Amcudnicat and/or the Agreeruent, or otherwics relsted to the partiex' relationship, shall

' be submitted to arbitration with JAMS/Endispute under short form submission or as
otherwisc agreed to i)?:twccn the parties, in Dallas County, Texas. Ti\c séeking of
cquitable rclicf from a court of law peading the institution of ecbitration by either patty,

shall not be decmed or considered to be 2 waiver of the partiss’ zgreement to arbitrate
their disputes. ’

Al provisions of the Agrzement not amended by this Amendment remain in force
end are pplicable also to the new duties and respoasibilities of Empleyee under this
Amcndment. ] -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the paz-ﬁcs have executed this Amendment on fie
30%* doy of JUNE 2003, 1o be effective as of July 1. 2003, '

EMPLOYEE DALLAS RASKETBALL LIMITED
By: Radical Mavericks Management LLC,
General Partner ’ ’
. ) ‘ - \ ,'
s h )‘_\ k‘l Sjv\?y /
4 .
Don Nelson Mafk President -

~1 -

DN 0036



Comgensation Schedule (EARNED)
v { Current Oeferred
Head Coich Gonerel Managar Concuttane Ganeral Manager
7111038 Yo 5/30/1999 PAID PAID N/A eamed  $.1,800,600.0C
71111909 & /302000 PAID PAID A camed  § 1,500.000.0C
W 83072001 $3.500.000.00 § 1,500,000.00 NIA rred S 900.000.0¢
1112001 © 673072002 $3,500.000.00 $ 1,500,000.00 NA camed  §  900,000.0C
112002 to  6/30/2003 $3,500.000.00 - § 1.500,000.00 N/A aarned S 900,000.0¢
7/112003 lo  6/30/2004 $3,500.000.00 § 1.600,000.00 A $ 900,000.0¢
71102004 ©  6/3072005 $3,500.000.00 § 1.600,000.00 NA $  900,000.0
* TI2005 o G/I0/2008 $3,500.000.00 $ 1,600,000.00 NA $ 900.000.0(
7112006 lo  8/30/2007 NA N/A $ 200,000.00 N/A
71102007 1o 8/30/2008 NA N/A $ 200,000.00 N/A
71172008 0 6/302003 NIA A §  200.000.00 A&
71112003 lo  6/30/2010 NIA N/A $ 200,000.00 N/A
11102010 to 67302011 N/A N/A $ 200.000.00 N/A
{321.000.600.0q §9,300.000.00 | $ 1.000,000.00 ) (375.000.000.0¢
Compensation Schedule (PAID)
C Curront 1 | Ofered
Hyad Coachh  Gonersl M3nager Conzuttsnt Genaral Mansge
7i12000 1o 6/30/2001 $3,500,000.00 $ 1.600,000.00 R
712001 0 6/30/2002 $3.500.000.00 $ 1,500,000.00 -
7112002 to  6/30/2003 $3,500.000.00 $ 1,500.000.00 - )
71112003 to  6/30/2004 $3.500.000.00 '$ 1.600.000.02 - $ 1,000.000.0
THI004 10 GAZ005 $3,500.000.00 $§1,600,000.00 - § 1,000,000.0
71112005 to  6/30/2006 $3.500.000.00 $ 1,600.000.00 - $ 1,000,000.0
THIZ006 o &/30/2007 ) NA N/A $ 200,000.00 § 1,000,000.0
7172007 o 6/30/2008 - NA NA . § 200,000.00 $ 1,000.000.¢
/112006 to  8/30/2008 NA A $ 200,000.00 $ 1,000,000.0
71112009 1o 6/30/2010 "NIA N/A € 200,000.00 $ 1,000,000.C
7/1/2010 to  6/3072011 NA NIA $  200,000.00 $ 1.000.000.C
7112011 1o 6/30/2012 . $ 1,000,000.C
|521.ooo.ooo.oq $9.300,000.00 | § 1.000.000.001 $ 9,000,000.C

DN 0037



